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IN APPRECIATION WE COMMEND 

MILLARD I. BLAKE 

35 years of faithful, efficient 

service, longest in town’s two cen- 

turies of history. 

425 months as road agent, town’s 

most demanding job. 

1,820 weeks of hard work in 
winter cold, summer heat, in bliz- 

zard, hurricane and flood. 

12,775 days and nights of watch- 

ing weather; first up in morning, 

last to bed at night. 

By deeds he has built roads to 

better understanding. 

By example he has bridged diffi- 
culties and created good will as 

surely as he has guided this most 
important branch of town govern- 

ment through a third of a century 
of constant change. 

QIK. 

H. THOMAS URIE 

Born in Orford, New Hampshire, 
H. Thomas Urie moved to Massa- 
chusetts with his family at age 18. 
In 1946 he returned to New Hamp- 
shire and purchased the Calley & 
Currier Company. While develop- 
ing the business with his son, Mr. 
Urie ran for Legislature and was 
elected in 1958. 

Effort concerned with the pol- 
luted condition of New Hampshire 
waters has since earned Mr. Urie 
a Presidential Citation for Service 
to State and Community, National 
Wildlife Association recognition, 
and the Governor’s Award in New 
Hampshire. He has also served as 
Chairman of the Belknap County 
Delegation, the New Hampton Con- 
servation Commission, and the 
New Hampton Precinct Planning 
Board. Duties resulting from these 
assignments have never kept Tom 
Urie from readily sharing his 
business and political experience 
with town and community, while 
constantly pursuing the conserva- 
sgt issue of clean waters for our 
state. 
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BERNARD L. SMITH ’72 
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Tax Collector 
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DR. WILLIAM C. WALSH WILLIAM H. CLEMENT 

Fire Chief School Board 
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TOWN WARRANT 

The State of New Hampshire 

To the inhabitants of the Town of New Hampton in the 

County of Belknap in said state, qualified to vote in 

Town Affairs: 

You are hereby notified to meet at the Town House 

in said New Hampton on Tuesday, the seventh day of March, 

next at ten of the clock in the forenoon, to act upon the 

following subjects: 

The polls to close not earlier than 6:00 P.M. Business 

meeting at 8:00 P.M. 

1. To choose all necessary Town Officers for the year 

ensuing. 

2. To raise such sums of money as may be necessary to 

defray town charges for the ensuing year and make appro- 

priations of the same. 

3. To take the sense of the qualified voters whether the 

amendments of the Constitution proposed by the 1971 session 

of the General Court shall be approved. 

A. To see what sum of money the Town will vote to 

raise and appropriate for the Maintenance and Repair of 

Highways and Bridges. 

5. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate 

$991.64 for Town Road Aid, the State to contribute the sum 

of $6,610.91. 

6. To see what sum of money the Town will vote to 

raise and appropriate for tarring of Class V roads. 

7. To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Select- 

men to negotiate for land for highway department use, and 

to see what sum of money the Town will vote to raise and 

appropriate for the same. 



5 

8. To see what sum of money the Town will vote to 
raise and appropriate for the purchase of a new truck apply- 
ing the 1966 truck towards the purchase of the same. 

9. To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Select- 
men to purchase a new grader, and to raise and appropriate 
the sum of $24,000.00, $8,000.00 to be raised this year and 
to be applied with the old grader as down payment, the 
balance to be defrayed in two annual payments, plus accrued 
interest. 

10. To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Select- 
men to borrow money in anticipation of taxes. 

11. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate 
the sum of $6,100.00 for the principal and interest on the 
new Fire Station Note. 

12. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate 
the sum of $1,000.00 for the repair of sidewalks. 

13. To see what sum of money the Town will vote to 
raise and appropriate for Memorial Day. 

14. To see what sum of money the Town will vote to 
raise and appropriate for Old Home Day. 

15. To see what sum of money the Town will vote to 
raise and appropriate for Old Cemeteries. 

16. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate 
the sum of $500.00 for the care of the Village Cemetery. 

17. To see if the Town will vote and appropriate the sum 
of $50.00 for the control of White Pine Blister Rust. 

18. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate 
a sum of money for the support of hospitals. 

19. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate 
$1,500.00 to be put into the Capital Reserve Fund for a new 
Fire Truck. 
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20. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate 
$2,000.00 to be put into the Capital Reserve Fund for the 
purchase of new Highway Equipment. 

21. Tc see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate 
the sum of $500.00 for widening and repairing a section of 
the Sky Pond Road. 

22. To see what sum of money the Town will vote to 
raise and appropriate for the Bristol Community Center. 

23. Yo see what sum of money the Town will vote to 
raise and appropriate for the support of the Pemigewassett 
Valley Conservation Council. 

24. To see what sum of money the Town will vote to 
raise and appropriate for the support of the New Hampshire 
Humane Society. 

25. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate 
the sum of $900.00 for the Newfound Area Nursing Associa- 
tion. 

26. (Petition) To see what sum of money the Town will 
vote to raise and appropriate for the preparation and tarring 
of a portion of the Coolidge Woods Road beginning at the 
junction of the Blake Hill Road and proceeding in a norther- 
ly direction. 

27. To see what position the Town wishes to take relative 
to an ordinance concerning the positioning of mobile homes 
and/or trailers in the Town of New Hampton. 

28. To transact any other business that may legally 
come before this meeting. 

BERNARD L. SMITH 

ROBERT H. MOULTON 

WILLIAM H. CLEMENT 

Selectmen of New Hampton 

Note: This warrant contains only those articles submitted 
prior to going to press, and is subject to changes, 
subtractions, or additions. 
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SUMMARY INVENTORY OF VALUATION 

Land 

Buildings 

Electric Plants 

Mobile Homes (141) 

Boats and Launches (34) 

Total Valuation Before Exemptions 

Blind Exemption 

Elderly Exemptions (20) 

School-Dining room, Dorm 
and Kitchen Exemptions 

Total Exemptions Allowed 

Net Valuatien 

$1,801,030 

4,853,450 

4,057,700 

242.695 

7,850 

$10,962,725 

1,000 

62,300 

150,000 

$ 213,300 

$10,749,425 
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BUDGET OF THE TOWN OF NEW HAMPTON 

Appropriations and Estimates of Revenue for the Ensuing Year 

January 1, 1972 to December 31, 1972 Compared with Estimated and 

Actual Revenue, Appropriations and Expenditures of the Previous 

Fiszal Year 

Estimated Actual Estimated 

Revenue Revenue Revenue 

SOURCES OF REVENUE Previous Previous 

Fiscal _ Fiscal 
Year Year 

From State: 

Interest and Dividends Tax $5,500.00 $6,018.13 

Savings Bank Tax 700.00 749.14 
Highway Subsidy 6,752.68 
Meals and Rooms Tax 3,000.00 4,286.19 
Reimbursement a/c State and Federal 

forest lands 100.00 129.64 
Reimbursement a/c Flood Control Land 900.00 1,321.58 
For Fighting Forest Fires 15.00 123.18 
National Forest Reserve 144.15 

From Local Sources: 

Dog Licenses 250.00 208.00 
Bus. Licenses, Permits and Filing Fees 20.00 12.00 
Fines and Forfeits, Municipal 

and Dist. Court 25.00 

Interest Received on Taxes 300.00 1,063.84 

Motor Vehicle Permit Fees 9,000.00 11,265.18 
Motor Vehicle Road Toll 260.47 

Reimbursements a/c Business Profits 
Tax (Town Portion Only) 1,300.00 2,775.37 

From Local Taxes Other Than 
Property Taxes: 

(a) Resident Taxes Retained—Poll 600.00 1,798.50 
(b) National Bank Stock Taxes 40.00 62.65 
(c) Yield Taxes 500.00 1,079.92 

Total Revenues From All Sources 
Except Property Taxes $22,225.00 $38,075.62 

Amount To Be Raised By Prop. Taxes 

TOTAL REVENUES 

Ensuing 

Fiscal 
Year 1972 

$6,000.00 
700.00 

12,000.00 
4,000.00 

160.00 
1,000.00 

15.00 

250.00 
25.00 

500.00 
10,000.00 

250.00 

2,500.00 

1,500.00 
50.00 

500.00 

$39,390.00 
89,576.64 

$128,966.64 
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BUDGET OF THE TOWN OF NEW HAMPTON 
Appro- Actual Estimated 

priations Expendi- Appropri- 
APPROPRIATIONS Previous tures Pre- ations En- 

Fiscal Yr. vious Fis- suing Fis- 
cal Year cal Year 

General Government: 1972 
Town Officers’ Salaries $6,500.00 $5,931.16 $6,500.00 
Town Officers’ Expenses 4,000.00 3,586.64 4,000.00 
Election and Registration Expenses 200.00 391.98 509.09 
Auto Fees 850.00 792.00 850.00 
Expenses Town Hall and 

Other Town Bldgs. 200.00 26.03 300.00 
Employes’ Retirement and Social Security 2,500.00 2,067.49 2,500.00 
Protection of Persons and Property: 
Police Department 9,000.00 6,506.88 11,560.00 
Fire Department 6,000.00 5,911.37 6500.00 
Moth Exterm.—Blister Rust & Care of Trees 125.00 125.00 50.00 
Insurance 1,200.00 1,231.00 1,300.00 
Planning and Zoning 600.00 600.00 300.00 
Damage by Dogs 25.00 31.00 50.00 
Damages and Legal Expenses 500.00 2,000.00 
Civil Defense 500.00 29.50 500.00 
Health: 
Health Department, Incl. Hospitals & Amb. 425.00 425.00 425.00 
Town Dump and Garbage Removal 10,000.00 5,738.73 4,000.00 
Highways and Bridges: 
Town Maintenance 45,000.00 47,702.49 50,000.00 

Street Lighting 140.00 134.76 140.00 
General Expenses of Highway Department 4,500.00 4,500.00 4,500.00 
Town Road Aid 1,136.81 994.71 991.64 
Public Welfare: 
Town Poor 500.00 179.49 500.00 
Old Age Assistance 1800.00 2,788.35 2,500.00 

Soldiers’ Aid 90.26 
Patriotic Purposes: 
Memorial Day and Veterans’ Associations 200.00 108.60 200.00 
Recreation: 
Parks and Playground, Incl. Band Concerts 300.00 300.00 300.00 
Public Service Enterprises: 
Cemeteries 1,000.00 500.00 1,000.00 
Town House Fund 500.00 500.00 
Advertising and Regional Associations 900.00 900.00 900.00 
Debt Service: 
Interest on Debt: 
On Temporary Loans 1,500.00 1,267.23 1,500.00 
On Long Term Notes and Bonds 1,375.00 1,375.00 1,100.00 
Principal of Debt: 
Long Term Notes 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 
Capital Oulay: 
Town Construction (Hwys. & Bridges) 800.00 1,100.00 500.00 
Sidewalk Construction 1,150.00 1,150.00 1,000.00 
New Equipment 11,100.00 10,901.23 14,000.00 
Payment to Capital Reserve Funds 3,500.00 4,000.00 3,500.00 

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS $127,526.81 $128,966.64 
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AND TAXES ASSESSED 

Appropriations: 

Town Officers Salaries $6,500.00 
Town Officers Expenses 4,000.00 
Election & Registration 200.00 
Auto Permits 850.00 
Town Buildings 700.00 
Social Security & Retirement 2,509.00 
Police Department 9,000.00 
Fire Department 6,000.00 
Blister Rust Control 125.00 
Insurance 1,200.00 
Planning Board 600.00 
Damages & Legal Expenses 5,025.00 
Civil Defense 500.00 
Health Department 425.00 
Town Dump 10,000.00 
Town Highway Maintenance 45,000.00 
Street Lights 140.00 
Class V Roads 4,500.00 
Town Road Aid 1,136.81 
Interest 1,500.00 
Old Age Assistance 1,800.00 
Public Relief 500.00 
Memorial Day 200.00 
Community Center 300.00 
Cemeteries 1,000.00 
NANA 900.00 
New Construction—Roads 800.00 
Sidewalks 1,150.00 
New Equipment 11,100.00 
Fire Station Note 6,375.00 
Capital Reserve Fund 

(Hwy. 2000 Fire D. 1500) 3,500.00 

Total Town Appropriations $127,526.81 

Less: Estimated Revenues & Credits 

Interest & Dividends Tax $ 6,018.00 
Savings Bank T'ax 749.00 
Meals & Rooms T'ax 4,250.00 
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Reimb. a/c State & Federal Lands 100.00 
Reimb. a/c Flood Control Land 1,223.00 
Revenue from Yield Tax Sources 1,759.00 
Int. Received on Taxes and Deposits 400.00 
Business Licenses, Permits & Filing Fees 20.00 
Dog Licenses 250.00 
Motor Vehicle Permit Fees 10,000.00 
National Bank Stock Taxes 40.00 
Resident Taxes 2,827.00 
Reimb. Forest Fire 15.00 
Highway Subsidy 6,753.00 
Surplus 10,000.00 

Total Revenues & Credits 

Net Town Appropriations 
Net School Appropriations 
County Tax 

Total Town, School and County 
Deduct: Reimb. a/c Property Exempted 

1970 Special Session 
Add: War Service Credits 
Plus: Overlay 

Amount to be raised by Property Taxes 

Taxes to be Committed to Collector: 

Gross Property Taxes 
Less: War Service Credits 

Total Property Tax 
1971 Resident Tax 
National Bank Stock Taxes 

Total Taxes to be Committed 

$44,404.00 

83,122.81 
220,382.18 
25,608.43 

329,113.42 

29 O3T 
3,250.00 
3,644.15 

333,232.18 

333,232.18 
3,290.00 

329,982.18 
5,140.00 

62.65 

$335,184.83 

Tax Rate on $100.00 of Valuation $3.10 
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FINANCIAL REPORT 

Assets: 

Cash in hands of Treasurer $ 98,482.71 

Capital Reserve Funds: 

Flood Control Fund 1,999.75 
Fire Equipment Fund 4,712.43 
Highway Equipment Fund 5,795.21 

Highway Subsidy 6,752.70 

Unredeemed Taxes: 

Levy of 1970 4,588.84 
Levy of 1969 3,397.04 
Previous years 1,294.79 

Uncollected Taxes: 

Levy of 1971 including Resident Tax 39,065.62 
Levy of 1970 4,204.99 
Levy of 1969 211.29 
Previous years 792.78 
State Head Taxes—previous year 90.00 

Totals Assets $171,318.21 

Liabilities: 

Accounts owed by Town: 

Unexpended balances of special appropriations 7,850.00 
Resident Taxes 688.50 
Bond & Debt Retirement Tax 51 Gsin 
School District 100,482.18 
Fire Station Note 20,000.00 

Joint highway accounts: 

Unexpended balance in State Treasury 6,752.70 
Capital Reserve Fund 12,447.45 

Total Liabilities $148,797.00 

Excess of Assets over Liabilities 22,521.21 

Grand Total $171,318.21 
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APPROPRIATIONS AND EXPENDITURES 
Town Charges: 

Town officers’ salaries 
Town officers’ expenses 
Election & registration 

Auto Permits 
Town Buildings 
Police Department 
Fire Department 

Insurance 
Health Department 
Dog Damage 
Street Lights 
Old Age Assistance 
Town Poor 
Interest 

Town Dump 

Social Security 

Civil Defense 
Legal Expenses 
Planning Board 

Total Town Charges 
Other Appropriations: 

Highways & Bridges 
Class V Roads 
Town Road Aid 
Town House Fund 
Old Home Day 
Community Center 
Old Cemetery 
Village Cemetery 
NANA 
Sky Pond Road 
Winona Lake Assoc. 

Fire Station Note 
Sidewalks 
Blister Rust Control 
Capital Reserve—Fire 
Capital Reserve—Highway 
Support of Hospitals 
New Equipment 

Total Other Appropriations 
County Tax 
School Tax 

Total Appropriations 

Amount of 

Appro. 
$ 6,500.00 

4,000.00 
200.00 
850.00 
200.00 

9,000.00 
6,000.00 
1,200.00 

25.00 
25.00 
140.00 

1,800.00 
500.00 

1,500.00 
10,000.00 
2,509.00 

500.00 
5,000.00 
600.00 

$50,540.00 
Amount of 

Appro. 
$45,000.00 

4,500.00 
1,136.81 
500.00 
230.09 
300.00 
509.00 
500.00 
909.09 
500.00 
300.00 

6,375.00 
1,159.00 
125.00 

1,500.00 
2,000.00 

409.00 
11,100.00 

Refund 

16.00 

300.00 

Actual 

Expend. 
$ 5,931.16 

3,586.64 
391.98 
792.09 
26.03 

6,506.88 
5,911.37 
1,231.00 

25.00 
16.00 

134.76 
2,788.35 

179.49 
1,267.23 
9,738.73 
2,067.49 

29.50 

600.00 

$37,223.61 
Actual 

Expend. 
$47,702.49 

4,500.00 
994.61 
500.00 
198.60 
300.00 

500.00 
900.09 
500.00 
600.09 

6,375.00 
1,150.00 

125.00 
1,500.90 
2,500.00 
400.00 

10,901.23 

Unspent 

$ 568.84 
413.36 

08.00 
173.97 

2,493.12 
88.63 

25.00 
0.24 

320.51 
232.77 

4,261.27 
432.51 
470.50 

5,000.00 

$14,543.72 
Unspent 

bal. 

$142.10 

91.40 

500.00 

Overdraft 

$ 191.98 

31.00 

988.35 

$1,121.33 
Overdraft 

$2,702.49 

——————====== S_- iii - = = ————————— 

$76,986.81 
$ 25,608.43 
220,382.18 

$373,517.42 

$300.00 $79,557.03 $932.27 $3,202.49 
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SCHEDULE OF TOWN PROPERTY 

Description: 

Town Hall, Land and Buildings $ 6,000.00 

Fire Department, Land and Buildings 80,000.00 

Highway Department, Land and Buildings 5,000.00 

Highway Department Equipment 65,000.00 

Lands and Buildings acquired through 

Tax Collector’s Deeds 7,000.00 

Total $163,000.00 
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TOWN CLERK’S REPORT 

Fiscal Year Ending December 31, 1971 

January $109.14 $1,164.21 
February 53.51 856.28 $ 8.00 
March $13.00 2.00 5,168.29 62.00 
April 595.16 28.00 
May 678.12 87.00 
June 428.16 19.00 
July 204.03 17.00 
August 426.58 9.00 
September 491.37 19.00 
October 329.93 15.00 
November 409.23 12.00 
December 214.48 $52.69 

Totals $13.00 $164.65 $10,965.84 $52.69 $276.00 

RECEIPTS SUMMARY PAID TO TREASURER 

January Dil 22 focoD 
February 916.49 
March 5,245.37 
April 623.38 
May LOT ae, 
June 447.16 
July 221.03 
August 435.58 
September 510.37 
Octeber 344.93 
November 421.23 
December 2G7e17 

Total —— $11,473.18 

I hereby certify that the above figures are correct and 

true, according to the best of my knowledge and belief, based 
upon balances before audit by Town Auditors. 

ARTHUR E. SEAVEY 

New Hampton Town Clerk 
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REPORT OF TAX COLLECTOR 
For the Year Ending December 31, 1971 

Warrant 

Yield Tax 

Bank Stock 

Addied Taxes 

Interest 

Penalties 

TOTALS 

Collected and Paid Treasurer 

Yield Tax 
Bank Stock 

Interest 

Penalties 

Abatements 

Uncollected 
Uncollected Yield Tax 

TOTALS 

Uncollected Jan. 1, 1971 

Yield Taxes 

Interest Collected 

Penalties 

TOTALS 

Collected and Paid 

Treasurer in 1971 

Yield Taxes 

Interest Collected 
Penalties 

Abatements 

Uncollected Taxes 

Uncollected Yield Tax 

TOTALS 

LEVY OF 1971 
Debits 

Property 

$330,298.47 
2,110.62 

62,65 
27.90 
9.27 

$332,508.91 

Credits 

$292,878.06 
1,079.92 

62.65 
9.27 

943.39 
36,504.92 
1,030.70 

$332,508.91 

LEVY OF 1970 

Debits 

Property 

$35,287.29 
754.12 
967.70 

$37,009.11 

Head 

$745.00 

50.00 

$795.00 

Credits 

$31,149.90 
496.82 
967.70 

219.80 
3,917.59 
257.30 

$37,009.11 

$570.00 

50.00 
95.00 
80.00 

$795.00 

Resident 

$5,140.00 

120.00 

6.00 

$5,266.00 

$3,270.00 

6.00 
460.00 

1,530.00 

$5,266.00 

Poll 

$298.00 

19.00 

$317.00 

$184.00 

19.00 
84.00 
30.00 

$317.00 

Total 

$335,438.47 

2,110.62 

62.65 
147.90 

9.27 

6.00 

$337,774.91 

$296,148.06 
1,079.92 

38,034.92 
1,030.70 

$337,774.91 

Totals 
$36,330.29 

754.12 
967.70 
69.00 

$38,121.11 

$31,903.90 
496.82 
967.70 
69.00 

398.80 
4,027.59 
257.30 

$38,121.11 
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LEVY OF 1969 
Debits 

Property Head Poll Totals 
Uncollected Jan. 1, 1971 $1,002.99 $20.00 $6.00 $1,028.99 

Interest Collected 38.78 38.78 

Penalties 1.00 1.00 

TOTALS $1,041.77 $21.00 $6.00 $1,068.77 

Credits 

Collected and Paid 

Treasurer in 1971 $ 795.70 $10.00 $2.00 $ 807.70 

Interest 38.78 38.78 

Penalties 1.00 1.00 

Uncollected 207.29 10.00 4.00 221.29 

TOTALS $1,041.77 $21.00 $6.00 $1,068.77 

1968 HEAD AND POLL TAXES 

Head Poll Penalties 

Collected and Paid Treasurer in 1971 $10.00 $2.00 $1.00 

UNCOLLECTED YIELD TAXES 

Levy of: 1968 1967 1866 1864 1963 1962 1961 1960 
$429.16 $36.00 $21.60 $130.56 $101.06 $25.17 $33.93 $15.30 

TAX SALES REDEEMED DURING 1971 

INCLUDING INTEREST COLLECTED 

Levy of: 1970 1969 1968 1967 Previous 
$ 561.48 $ 327.08 $1,529.93 $532.92 $175.82 

TAX SALES DEEDED TO TOWN 
Levy of: 1970 1969 1968 1967 

$ 183.19 $ 180.50 $ 162.84 $154.51 

TAX SALES DEEDED TO OTHERS 

Levy of: 1969 1968 
$21.59 $51.71 

TAX SALES UNREDEEMED 

Levy of: 1970 1969 1968 1967 Previous 
$4,588.84 $3,397.04 $ 582.72 $401.74 $310.33 

EDWIN HUCKINS, Tax Collector 
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TREASURER’S REPORT 

1971 

Receipts on hand 1 January 1971 $ 95,201.78 

Receipt for year 1971 454.620.22 

Total Receipts $549,822.00 

Paid Selectmen’s orders 454,162.51 

Balance in Treasury 1 January 1971 $ 95,659.49 

Respectfully submitted, 

ETHEL J. EMMONS, 

Town Treasurer 
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SUMMARY OF RECEIPTS 

From Local Taxes: 

Current Year (1971) $297,290.63 

Previous Years 37,440.50 

From State of New Hampshire 22,560.53 

Local Sources Except Taxes 11,510.18 

Other than Current Revenues 85,818.38 

Total Receipts from All Sources $454,620.22 

Balance on hand January 1, 1971 95,201.78 

Grand Total $549,822.00 



20 

SUMMARY OF PAYMENTS 

General Government: 

Town Officers’ salaries $ 5,931.10 
Town Officers’ expense 3,586.64 
Election and registration 391.98 
Town hall and other town bldgs. 26.03 

$ 9,935.81 

Protection of Persons & Property: 

Police $ 6,506.88 
Fire Dept., incl., forest fires 5,911.37 
Blister Rust Control 125.00 
Insurance 1,231.00 
Civil Defense 29.50 

$ 138,803.75 

Health and Sanitation: 

Health Dept., incl. hospitals $ 425.00 
Town Dump 5,738.73 

—— $ 6,163.73 

Highways and Bridges: 

Town Maintenance $ 47,702.49 
Town Road Aid 994.71 
Class V Improved Roads 4,500.00 
Street Lighting 134.76 

$ 53,331.96 

Public Welfare: 

Old Age Assistance $ 2,788.35 
Town Poor 179.49 

$ 2,967.84 

Patriotic Purposes: 

Memorial Day & Other celebration $ 108.60 
Soldiers Aid 90.26 

—_———. $ 198.86 
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Recreation: 

Parks and Playgrounds $ 300.00 

Public Service Enterprises: 

Cemeteries $ 500.00 

Unclassified: 

Planning Board $ 600.00 
NANA 900.00 
Taxes bought by Town Wot rout 
Discounts and Refunds 30.06 
Retirement & Social Security 2,067.49 
Town House Fund 500.00 
Auto Permit Fees 792.00 
Dog Damage 31.00 

$ 10,254.06 

Interest: 2,642.23 

New Construction & Improvements: 

Town Construction $ 1,100.00 
Land, Buildings, New Equipment 10,901.23 
Sidewalks 1,150.00 

$ 13,151.23 

Indebtedness Payments: 

Temporary Loans $ 85,000.00 

Term Notes & Capital Reserve 9,000.00 
——— $ 94,000.00 

Payment to Other Gov. Div.: 

State and County $ 28,970.20 

School District 217,943.88 
—— $246,914.08 

OASI Collected—not remitted -1.04 

Total Payments 1972 $454,162.51 

Balance on hand Dec. 31, 1971 95,659.49 

Grand Total $549,822.00 
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DETAILED STATEMENT OF RECEIPTS 

Local Taxes 1971: 

Property Taxes 

Resident T'ax 

National Bank Stock 

Yield Taxes 

Lecal 'Taxes—Previous Years: 

Property Taxes 

Poll Taxes 

Yield Taxes 

State Head T'axes 

Interest on Taxes 

Head Tax Penalties 

Tax Sales Redeemed 

Poll Tax Penalties 

Resident Tax Penalties 

State of New Hampshire: 

Gas Tax Refunds 
Refund Forest Reserve Lands 
Highway Subsidy 
Interest & Dividends 
Savings Bank Taxes 
Rooms & Meals Tax Credits 
Reimb. Flood Control Lands 
Business and Profits Tax 
Forest Fire Refund 

Local Sources Except Taxes: 

Dog Licenses 
Permits and Filing Fees 
Motor Vehicle Permits 
Fines 

$292,878.06 
3,270.00 

62.65 
1,079.92 

31,945.60 
188.00 

496.82 

590.00 

1,015.75 

57.00 

3,127.33 
14.00 

6.00 

260.47 
273.79 

6,752.68 
6,018.13 
749.14 

4,286.19 
1,321.58 
2,115.37 

123.18 

$ 208.00 
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Other than Current Revenue: 

Temporary Loans 

Insurance Adjustments 

Refunds 

Winona Lake Assoc. 

Sale of Town Property 

Total Receipts 1971 

Balance on hand Jan. 1, 1971 

Grand Total 

$ 85,000.00 
242.30 

176.08 
300.00 
100.00 

$ 85,818.38 

454,620.22 

95,201.78 

$549,822.00 
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DETAILED STATEMENT OF PAYMENTS 

General Government 

Tewn Officers’ Salaries: 

Katherine Seavey, Auditor 
Frances D. Huckins, Auditor 
Myrtle K. Melcher 
Edwin C. Huckins, Tax Collector 
Bernard L. Smith, Selectman 
Robert H. Moulton, Selectman 
William H. Clement, Selectman 
Ethel J. Emmons, Treasurer 
Arthur E. Seavey, Town Clerk 

Town Officers’ Expenses 

Association of N.H. Assessors 
First Nat’l Bank of Bristol 
Elaine Seaver 
N.H. Tax Collectors Assoc. 
N.H. Municipal Assoc. 
N.H. Town Clerks Assoc. 
Ethel J. Emmons, (expenses) 
Bernard L. Smith (expenses) 
Robert H. Moulton (expenses) 
William H. Clement (expenses) 
Homestead Press 
FEidson C. Eastman 
Flizabeth H. Moulton 
Arthur E. Seavey (expenses) 
State of N.H. 
| i sal ts 
Sears. Roebuck and Co. 
Branham Publishing Co. 
Postage and Box Rent 
New England Telephone Co. 
Enterprise Press 
Registrar of Deeds 
Pauline Merrill 

27.00 
96.75 
96.75 

3,069.16 
600.00 
600.00 
600.00 
291.50 
550.00 

15.00 
22.96 
15.00 
5.00 

54.35 
6.00 
6.39 

387.05 
271.41 
327.71 
13.20 
73.80 

833.75 
132.80 
296.45 

5.00 
110.60 
10.35 

271.60 
176.68 
468.80 
37.74 
45.00 

$5,931.16 

$3,586.64 



Election and Registrations: 

Donald Mudgett 
Willis Ober 
Dorothy Ober 
Leon Torsey 
Edwin C. Huckins 
Elizabeth H. Moulton 
Leonard O. Huckins 
Barbara H. Chase 
Enterprise Press 
Meredith News 

Town Hall & Other Bldgs.: 

Public Service Co. of N.H. 
Police Dept.: 
Mountain Media 
Lakes Region Trader 
Union Leader 
Monitor Publishing Co. 
Citizen Publishing Co. 
Meredith News 
Enterprise Press 
Chas. C. Rogers 
Chester W. Butcher Jr. 
Truck expenses 
Petty Cash 
Outdoor Living 
Law & Order 
Equity Publishing Corp. 
Bi-Rite 
Evans Radio 
Cy’s Mobil 
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New England Telephone Co. 
William Connell 
Bernard Lowell 
Scientific Detection 
Meredith Motors 
Central Equipment Co. 
Harris Brothers 

$ 

$ 

19.50 
10.50 
22.50 
22.50 
22.50 
45.00 
30.00 
43.50 

172.85 
3.13 

12.60 
1.80 

28.00 
9.50 

25.20 
20.15 
62.30 

122.14 
3,770.00 
227.85 
10.00 
26.50 
11.00 

156.00 
tLe 

174.95 
50.80 

170.87 
100.00 
127.10 
255.30 
436.45 
29.90 
5.90 

$ 391.98 

26.03 

$6,506.88 
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Fire Dept.: 

Chas. A. Carr: Co: 
Cy’s Mobil 
New England Telephone 
American Fire Equipment Co. 
Wright Communications 
N.H. Village Precinct 
Mudgetts Store 
William Wallace 
William Price 
Leslie Jenness 
Edwin Madan 
Joseph Morin 
Richard Swain 
Pauline Merrill 
Robert Main Agency 
John Ray Agency 
Laconia Fire Dept. 
Lakes Region Mutual Aid 
William Clement 
N.H. Council Fire Chiefs 
Batchelder Tree Service 
Scientific Detection Devices 
Fire Chief Magazine 
S. Bronson Garner 
Harris Brothers 
R. P. Williams 
Firemen’s Pay 

Blister Rust and Care of Trees: 

State of New Hampshire 

Insurance: 

John C. Ray 

Robert E. Main Agency 

Civil Defense: 

William H. Clement 

$1,276.81 
473.69 
423.88 
481.15 

1,280.00 
110.66 
14.93 

265.30 
69.00 
60.00 
50.00 
50.09 
33.25 
35.00 

126.65 
165.00 
16.00 
50.00 
24.00 
5.00 

30.00 
166.15 

7.50 
17.00 
14.16 
27.49 

638.75 
$5,911.37 

$ 125.00 

$ 303.00 
928.00 

$1,231.00 

29.50 
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Health and Sanitation 
Hospitals: 

Lakes Region General $ 100.00 
Mary Hitchcock 100.00 
Franklin Regional 100.00 
Sceva Speare 100.00 

$ 400.00 
Health Dept.: 

Dr. William Walsh 25.00 

Town Dump: 

Prescott Lumber SiielAe 
W. Lester Youst 18.00 
Pauline Merrill 25.00 
R. P. Williams 8.70 
Mountain Media 3.00 
Meredith News 5.00 
Enterprise Press 7.20 
N.H. Fence Co. 1,465.00 
Allen Akerman 1,410.50 
Ralph H. Dow 2,784.00 

—  — $5,738.73 

Highways and Bridges 
Town Maintenance: 

Millard Blake, Agent $44,000.00 
Internal Revenue Service 2,328.70 
Treasurer, State of N.H. taal 9 
Robert E. Main, Agency 42.00 

$47,702.49 
Town Road Aid: 

State of New Hampshire $ 994.71 

Street Lighting: 

Public Service Co. of N.H. $ 1384.76 

Class V Improved Roads: 

Millard I. Blake, Agent $ 4,500.00 

Public Welfare 
Old Age Assistance: 

State of New Hampshire $ 2,788.35 
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Town Poor: 

Aid to Batchelder Family 
Aid to Belyea Family 
Aid to Shaw Family 

_.. Patriotic Purposes 
Old Home Day: 
Goodwin Paper Co. 
Bernard L. Smith 
Barbara Chase 
F. Richard Blue 

Soldiers Aid: 

Aid to Veteran 

Recreation 
Parks and Playgrounds: 
Bristol Community Center 

$ 79.32 
90.22 
9.95 

$ 179.49 

$ 25.10 
60.00 
12.00 
11.50 

$ 108.60 

$ 90.26 

$ 300.00 

Public Service Enterprises 
New Hampton Village Cemetery Assoc. 

Unclassified 
Regional Associations: 

NANA 

Taxes Bought by Town: 

Edwin C. Huckins, Collector 
New Hampton Planning Board 

Abatements and Refunds: 

Arthur E. Seavey 

Retirement and Social Security: 
Treasurer, State of N.H. 
N.H. Retirement System 

Auto Permit Fees: 

Arthur Seavey 

Town House Fund: 

Bristol Savings Bank 

$ 500.00 

$ 900.00 

$5,333.51 
600.00 

$ 30.06 

$1,853.03 
170.96 

$2,067.49 

$ 792.00 

$ 500.00 
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Interest 

First National Bank of Bristol 
Short Term Notes $1,267.23 
Long Term Notes 1,375.00 

$2,642.23 

New Construction & Improvements 

Town Construction: 

Winona Lake Association $ 600.00 
Sky Pond Road 500.00 

————. $1,100.00 

Land, Buildings, and New Equipment: 

Rines Garage $7,900.00 
Meredith Motors 3,001.28 

——— $10,901.23 

Indebtedness Payments 

Temporary Loans: 

First National Bank of Bristol $85,000.00 

Long Term Notes: 

First National Bank of Bristol 5,000.00 

Capital Reserve Fund: 

Fire Dept. $1,500.00 
Highway Dept. 2,500.00 

—— — $4,000.00 

Payment to Other Governmental Divisions 

State and County: 

Treasurer, State of N.H. $ 3,361.77 
H. Max Wakeman, Jr., Treas. 

Belknap County 25,608.43 
$ 28,970.20 
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School District: 

Newfound Area School District 217,943.88 

OASO Collected—not remitted -1.04 

Total Payments 1971 $454,162.51 

Balance on hand Dec. 31, 1971 95,659.49 

Grand Total $549,822.00 

SELECTMEN’S CERTIFICATE 

This is to certify that the information contained in 

this report was taken from official records and is complete 
to the best of our knowledge and belief. 

BERNARD L. SMITH 
ROBERT H. MOULTON 

WILLIAM H. CLEMENT 
Selectmen 
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ROAD AGENT’S REPORT 

1971 Highway Maintenance 

Receipts: 

From Highway Appropriation $44,945.18 

Payments: 

Labor $ 5,780.29 

Hire of Equipment 2,184.00 

Maintenance & Oper. of Equipment 14,620.96 

Supplies and Materials 4,195.96 

Gravel and Hot-top 3,190.14 

Misc. Expenses 256.93 

Total Payments ————. $44,945.18 

Class V Improved Roads 

Receipts: 

Balance on hand Jan. 1, 1971 $ 299.38 

From 1971 appropriation 4,500.00 

Total Receipts ——— § 4,799.38 

Payments: 

Labor $ 987.48 

Hire of Equipment 498.50 

Gravel, etc. 3,010.40 

Total Payments ——— §$ 4,799.38 

SKY POND ROAD 

Receipts: 

Balance on hand Jan. 1, 1971 S23 N17 

1971 Appropriation 500.00 

$ 623.17 Total Receipts 
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Payments: 

Labor $213.90 

Misc. Expenses 24.13 

Unexpended Balance 285.74 

Total Payments $2'G 623.77 

WINONA LAKE ROAD 

Receipts: 

Balance on hand Jan. 1, 1971 $600.04 

1971 Appropriation 600.00 

Total Receipts $ 1,200.04 

Payments: 

Labor $430.00 

Gravel and Hot-top 655.20 

Unexpended Balance 114.84 
Total Payments $ 1,200.04 
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AUDITORS’ REPORT 

This is to certify we have examined the accounts of 

the Tax Collector, Selectmen, Town Clerk, Town Treasurer, 

Road Agent, Fire Department and Trustees of Trust Funds 

for the Town of New Hampton, New Hampshire and find 

the same to be correct in form and detail. 

MYRTLE K. MELCHER 

FRANCES D. HUCKINS 

KATHERINE SEAVEY 

Auditors 

NEW HAMPTON POLICE DEPARTMENT 

1971 Annual Report 

New Hampton started its first full-time police depart- 
ment July 1, 1971, with Chester W. Butcher, Jr. as Chief 
of Police, William Connell and Bernard Lowell appointed 
special police officers. The New Hampton Police Dept. tele- 
phone number is 744-8585, if no answer at this number, they 
can be contacted via radio by calling the Belknap Sheriff 
Dept. at telephone no. 524-3830. The new 1971 Ford cruiser 
was equipped and put in service the first of August. The 
police dept. was able to get a reimbursement from the N.H. 
Highway Safety Agency in the amount of $1,289.13 for the 
purchase of the police cruiser. In conjunction with the 
Governor’s Commission on Crime and Delinquency, the 
police dept. has a new communication system installed in 
the cruiser whereby they have radio contact with Belknap 
Sheriff Dept., State Police Headquarters in Concord and 
all of the surrounding town cruisers. In the six month period 
the dept. has been in operation we have received 197 com- 
plaints, 27 requests for house checks, made 37 arrests, and 
worked 1,612 man hours. It is hoped that the police dept. 
has added to the public service of you, the citizens of the 
Town of New Hampton. 

Respectfully submitted, 
CHESTER W. BUTCHER, JR. 
Chief of Police 
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REPORT OF THE FOREST FIRE WARDEN 
AND DISTRICT CHIEF 

Lest We Forget—It Can Happen Here 

Disastrous forest and brush fires that destroy hundreds 
of homes are more prevalent on the west coast with their 
dry seasons and strong dry hot winds but 25 years ago this 
fall is the anniversary of a disaster that devastated large 
areas of northern New England leaving villages in ashes with 
rows of cellar holes and chimneys in a number of summer 
vacation home locations. Many lives were lost on that de- 
structive day of October 23, 1947. Nothing could stop the 
wind driven flames. 

It is true that such conditions are unusual for New 
Hampshire but they happened once, they can happen again. 
The fuel for fires is all around us. All it takes is a firebrand. 
Only by cultivating a habit of carefulness with fire at all 
times can we meet the challenge of protection when dry 
conditions prevail. Please let these reminders be your guide: 

1. Never, either when walking, riding or driving, discard 
a firebrand—a lighted match cr a glowing cigarette. 

2. Always obtain a permit for any outside burning. The 
burning of household rubbish is not permitted if your 
town has rubbish collection. Burning of grass or 
garden litter can be dangerous. See your warden first. 

3. If you camp or picnic, be sure open fires are allowed 
and if they are, put them dead out when leaving. 

4. Most important—lInstruct your children in the danger 
of the lighted match. A lhghted match and dry grass 
or forest litter is a dangerous combination which leads 
to destructive loss and can lead to tragedy. 

The past year—1971 was a favorable year for the control 
of fires. There were too many fire starts in some towns. We 
thank those who remembered and ask others to heed 
Smokey’s message. 

STATE 463 fire 160 acres 
DISTRICT 42 fires 16 acres 
TOWN 2 % acres 

HUBERT C. HARTWELL, JR. 
- District Chief 
WILLIAM WALLACE 
Forest Fire Warden 
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WHITE PINE BLISTER RUST CONTROL 

1971 Financial Statement 

Total Municipal Contributions $14,142.20 

Indirect State Contributions $25,962.11 

Direct State Contributions 3,347.26 

Special State Study Completion 210.16 

Total State Contributions ———. $29,519.53 

Federal Financial Contribution $26,000.00 

Federal Technical Contribution 15,787.00 

Total Federal Contributions ————. $41,787.00 

Total Program Contributions $85,448.73 

Your Municipal Appropriation $125.00 

Portion of Appropriation Expended $125.00 

Balance Due Your Municipality none 

1971 Accomplishments 

Total Acreage Receiving Attention Statewide 183,519 

Total Acreage Receiving Attention in Municipality 2,519 

Theodore Natti 

Director of Resources Development 
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PLANNING BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 

The Planning Board of the Town of New Hampton meets 

on the third Tuesday of every month at 8:00 p.m. at the 

Gordon Nash Library. Members of the board are: Chairman, 

Guy Davis, Assistant Chairman and Treasurer, Donald Mor- 

rill, Hope Swain, Donald Mudgett, Richard Blue, Robert 

Moulton, Representative from the Board of Selectmen, and 

Trudy Mudgett, Secretary. 

The board accepted the resignation of Leonard Huckins, 

Assistant Chairman, on August 12, 1971. Mr. Huckins was 

forced to resign due to health reasons, and the board wishes 

to extend to him our continued good wishes and to thank 

him for his many years of service to the board. 

The Board has met with a number of large developers 

as well as private individuals in regard to subdivision regu- 
lations. Advice and consultation are as much a part of the 

Planning Board’s function as the actual approval of sub- 

divisions. Our meetings are open to the public and if you 

have any questions or problems in regard to the subdivision 

regulations adopted by the town, please feel free to present 
them before the board. 

In May of each year, the regulations are revised in order 

to make any necessary adjustments or additions. This year 
the regulations were changed so that the smallest lot allowed 

is now one acre. The board has also excluded some sub- 

division regulations for large agricultural and wildlife areas. 

Any person wishing a complete set of regulations may 

obtain them by contacting Miss Trudy Mudgett, Secretary. 

The Planning Board continues in its effort to preserve 
the Town of New Hampton and its way of life. 

TRUDY MUDGETT, 
Secretary 
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Financial Report 

Balance on hand Jan. 1, 1971 

Received from Town, 1971 

Interest on savings acct. 

Total 

Expenses 1971: 

Secretarial 

Supplies 
Advertising (Public Hearings) 

Total 

Balance on hand Jan. 1, 1972 

Budget 1972 

Secretarial 

Supplies 
Advertising 

Total 

$ 721.10 
600.00 
27.26 

$1,354.36 

$188.50 
69.30 
37.80 

$ 298.26 

$1,056.10 

$ 2380.00 
70.00 
50.00 

$ 350.00 

DONALD H. MORRILL 

Treasurer 
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NEWFOUND AREA NURSING ASSOCIATION 

Condensed Balance Sheet 

December 31, 1971 

ASSETS 
Current Assets: 

Unrestricted cash $2,878.00 
Accounts Receivable 4448.00 
Unexpired insurance 40.00 

oe $7,366.00 
Other Assets 63.00 
Memorial Fund 1,608.00 
Fixed Assets —_——_—— 1,671.00 

Total Assets $9,037.00 

LIABILITIES AND NET WORTH 

Current Liabilities: 
Payroll Taxes Accrued and Withheld 96.00 
Net Worth 

Memorial Fund 63.00 
Unrestricted 8,878.00 

Total Liabilities $9,038.00 

CONDENSED INCOME STATEMENT 
Year Ending December 31, 1971 

Unaudited 
Income: | 

Nursing Services $18,393.00 
Town Appropriations 2,700.00 
Memberships 1,426.00 
Lindsay Fund Grant 3,000.00 
Festival 827.00 

—_— $26,346.00 
Expenses: 

Nurses Salaries $14,989.00 
Other Salaries 1,529.00 
Taxes 763.00 
Nursing Expense 3,214.00 
Other Operating Expense 3,335.00 

$23,830.00 
2,516.00 

Other deductions from income Net 512.00 

Excess of Income over Expenses $ 2,000.00 
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NEWFOUND AREA NURSING ASSOCIATION 

January 1 through December 31, 1971 

The full time visiting nurse service of NANA has con- 

tinued to grow. We were recertified with Medicare in October 

for another year. The organization is supported by contribu- 

tions from the four town area which it covers: Bristol, 

Bridgewater, New Hampton and Alexandria. The offices are 

located in the Medical Building next to the First National. 

Twenty-four hour coverage is available in the event of 

emergencies. The phone is also covered by an answering 

service located in the Community Service office from 9:00 

A.M.-3:00 P.M. The NANA black jade maverick is easily 

identified by the NANA seal and NANA 1 license plate. The 

staff now consists of two Registered Nurses and two LPNs, 

and an office secretary. 

The total number of visits for 1971 was 2,314 and broken 

down as follows: (95 of which were Communicable Disease 

Control). 

Skilled Nursing Care 2071 

Physical Therapy 162 

Health Promotion 81 

Age Groups 

0-1 year 20 

1-4 years 20 

5-17 years 61 

18-20 years 7 

21-44 years 68 

45-64 years 287 

65 and older 1851 



A2 

The agency also took part in the following public health 
activities: 

Staff Conferences 42 

Professional meetings 

Home Health Agencies Consultations 26 

Doctors’ Conferences 28 

Crippled Children’s Conference 

Health Promotion Service 

Veterans Adm. Conference 

Red Cross Emergency Conference 

Police Department Conference 

TB Conferences 

Immunization Clinic 

Inservice Clinic 

Mental Health Conference 

Physical Therapy Conference 

Social Service 

Bloodmobile 

N.H. Drug Symposium 

Annual H.H.A. Meeting 

NANA Festival NN pean IN > ON = NN © 5 HRI > JU © > YER <0 Sm <— Ge 2 [NN cl» J eb » i 0 & Joe [* ~ TS 

Submitted by 

MADINE T. CROOKS, R.N. 

Visiting Nurse 



VITAL | 
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